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STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AUGUSTA

August 8§ » 1888

Etate Highwsy Commisston
Auguste, Haing

flentlemen) Attention, H. 8, Weymouth
/ Supt. State Ald Roads,

In response to your letter of August £, relative to the outlet fow
surface drainage adjscent to a stati,nid highwey in Heohiad in whioch
you sak as to whether or not you have the right to permit adjacent
propexrty ownerg to enter this drain with aink end pellar Arainage, I
am plessed to cxll your attention to Gection 7 of Shapter 78, R, ‘-;
which provides that,+ - EhE

¥In all state mnd state aid bighesy construction and maintenghive,

the commiseionh shall have the powers of munigipel offiders comw

ferred by sestion 28 of chapter £8 relating to ennstructinn. snd

maintenanee of ditohed and draing, end the powers conferved upon

=§nig§p=1 officers. and road commipsioners by section 108 of ohdpe
r 27.% aE

Sa{d seation 26 is #s followst

®The municipal officers of & town mey st the expense of the towm
eonstiuet Aitches and drains to éarry water away from any highwey

or roed therain, and over or through any lends of persong oF eore
porations when they deem it necessary for public convenlence or for
the proper eare of such highwsy or road, provided that no such diteh
o drain shall peass under oy within twenty feot of any dwelllingehouse
without the consent of the owner thereef, Buth ditches &r draing
shall be under the eontrol of said munieiral officers, and wilful
interferunee therewith shall be punished as is provided by statute
for obstrustion in o traveled road, If such town does not maintain
or keep in yepsir suoh ditehes &nd drains, the owner or ogoupant of
the lands through or over which they pass may have hip ection againes
the town for danmages thereby sustsined,®

There does not appear to be anything in the statutes which suthoriges the
construction or use of such drain for any other purpose than to CaATTY wEipy
away from the highwey, conssquently it &9 my opinion that you wouléd not have
the riiht to permit %ha ovners of adjaeent property to enter such drain
with sink and ¢ellar dreinsge,

Trusting that the'forésoin; will give you the information you require,
Yery $ruly yours,

BL? H Deputy atsorney Semeval



